Medical Practice

BELIZE:

MEDICAL PRACTICE (MEDICAL PRACTIONER FEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2024

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

- 1. Citation.
- 2. Amendment of regulation 2.
- 3. Amendment of regulation 3.
- 4. Amendment of regulation 4.

BELIZE:

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

No. 35 of 2024

REGULATIONS made by the Medical Council, with the approval of the Minister responsible for health in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section 35 of the Medical Practice Act, Chapter 318 of the Substantive Laws of Belize, Revised Edition 2020, and all other powers thereunto it enabling.

(Gazetted 24th February, 2024)

1. These Regulations may be cited as the

Citation.

MEDICAL PRACTICE (MEDICAL PRACTIONER FEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2024,

and shall be read and construed as one with the Medical Practice (Medical Practioner Fees) Regulations, 2023, which are hereinafter referred to as the principal Regulations.

S.I. 67 of 2023.

2. Regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is amended by-

Amendment of regulation 2.

- (a) deleting the word "or" at the end or paragraph (a);
- (b) deleting the full stop at the end or paragraph(b) and substituting it with the term "; or";
- (c) inserting, after paragraph (b), the following new paragraph–

"(c) if the person is part of a voluntary mission, a fee of \$100.00.".

Amendment of regulation 3.

- **3.** Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting, after sub-regulation (2), the following new sub-regulation–
- "(3) Notwithstanding sub-regulation (1), a person whose name has been entered into the Medical Practitioners Register, who is part of a voluntary mission shall be exempted from paying a practicing fee."

Amendment of regulation 4.

4. Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations is amended in sub-regulation (1) by inserting, after the item "late payment of practicing fee", the following new item-

"application fee for registration by a member of a voluntary mission \$100.00".

MADE by the Medical Council this 22nd day of February, 2024.

(DR. JULITTA BRADIEY)

Chairperson Medical Council of Belize

APPROVED by the Minister responsible for health this 22nd day of February, 2024.

HON. KEVIN BERNARD)

Minister of Health and Wellness (Minister responsible for health)

Printed in Belize by the Government Printer #1 Power Lane, Belmopan